



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TEXAS PACIFIC LAND)
CORPORATION,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
HORIZON KINETICS LLC,)
HORIZON KINETICS ASSET)
MANAGEMENT LLC, SOFTVEST)
ADVISORS, LLC, AND SOFTVEST,)
L.P.,)
)
Defendants.)

C.A. No. 2022-1066-JTL
PUBLIC VERSION FILED
JUNE 9, 2023

PLAINTIFF'S POST-TRIAL ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Yolanda C. Garcia
Tayler G. Bragg
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
2021 McKinney Avenue, Suite 2000
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 981-3414

Alex J. Kaplan
Charlotte K. Newell (#5853)
Robert M. Garsson
Cassandra Liu
Deborah Sands
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 839-5300

A. Thompson Bayliss (#4379)
Adam K. Schulman (#5700)
Peter C. Cirka (#6979)
G. Mason Thomson (#7006)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Texas Pacific Land Corporation*

Elizabeth Y. Austin
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1 South Dearborn St.
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000

Robin Wechkin
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
8426 316th Place Southeast
Issaquah, Washington 98027
(415) 439-1799

Dated: June 2, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. DEFENDANTS BREACHED THEIR VOTING COMMITMENT	4
A. Proposal 4 Does Not Come Within the Extraordinary Transaction Carveout	4
1. Defendants Continue to Try and Avoid the Fact That the Parties Knew How to Refer to Certificate Amendments	4
2. Defendants Mischaracterize Proposal 4 and TPL’s History	6
3. Proposal 4 Is Not Related to an Acquisition, Merger or Business Combination	7
a. Defendants’ Internally Conflicting Proposal 4 Origin Stories Should Be Disregarded	8
b. Defendants’ Recitation of TPL’s Potential Acquisitions History Is Likewise Counterfactual	9
c. Defendants’ Interpretation of “Related to” Is Limitless	11
d. Defendants’ Efforts to Salvage Their Limitless Interpretation Fail	14
4. Proposal 4 Is Not Related to a Recapitalization	15
5. Proposal 4 Is Not Related to “Other Matters Involving a Corporate Transaction That Require a Stockholder Vote”	18

B.	Proposal 4 Does Not Come Within the ESG Carveout.....	20
1.	“Governance, Environmental or Social Matters” Refers to ESG, and Proposal 4 Is Not Related to ESG.....	20
2.	Proposal 4 Is Not Related to “Governance” Even as a Standalone Term.....	22
3.	If Defendants’ Interpretation Is Credited, Proposal 4 Falls Within the Proviso	24
C.	Defendants Shunt Aside or Ignore the Extrinsic Evidence, Which Weighs Decisively Against Their Interpretation.....	26
1.	Defendants Seek to Avoid Virtually All Extrinsic Evidence	26
2.	Trade Usage Is Properly Before the Court and Undermines Defendants’ Interpretation	27
3.	The Drafting History Is Properly Before the Court and Undermines Defendants’ Interpretation.....	29
II.	DEFENDANTS BREACHED THE STANDSTILL	34
A.	Defendants’ Breaches Are Incontrovertible.....	34
B.	TPL’s Claim Is Properly Before the Court—As Is Evidence of All Their Standstill Breaches.....	35
C.	TPL Has Established Injury	37

III.	DEFENDANTS FAIL TO ESTABLISH THE DEFENSE OF UNCLEAN HANDS	39
A.	The Defense as Pled Is Meritless	39
B.	The New Argument Introduced at Trial Does Not Establish Unclean Hands	42
IV.	TPL IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Healthcare Admin. Servs., Inc. v. Aizen</i> , 285 A.3d 461 (Del. Ch.)	46
<i>Appel v. Berkman</i> , 180 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2018)	40
<i>Bamford v. Penfold, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 967942 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2020)	19
<i>Barrett v. Am. Country Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 735 (Del. Ch. 2008)	27
<i>Cates v. Morgan Portable Bldg. Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 683 (7th Cir. 1985)	32
<i>Chi. Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017)	28
<i>In re Columbia Pipeline Gp., Inc. Merger Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 2902769 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2022)	17, 27
<i>Commonwealth Constr. Co. v. Cornerstone Fellowship Baptist Church, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2567916 (Del. Super. Aug. 31, 2006)	27
<i>Daugherty v. Dondero</i> , 2023 WL 461112 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2023)	42, 44
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011)	44
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	27
<i>Garden State Plaza Corp. v. S.S. Kresge Co.</i> , 189 A.2d 448 (N.J. App. Div. 1963)	29

<i>In re IAC/InterActive Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 471 (Del. Ch. 2008)	21
<i>In re IBP, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001)	26
<i>Levinhar v. MDG Med., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4263211 (Del. Ch. Nov. 24, 2009)	35
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 68 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2012).....	5
<i>In re Nat’l Collegiate Student Loan Trusts Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 5049402 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2020)	28
<i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014)	19
<i>In re Pattern Energy Gp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 1812674 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2021)	45
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 5018535 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 211 A.3d 137 (Del. 2019)	19
<i>Senior Hous. Cap., LLC v. SHP Senior Hous. Fund, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1955012 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2013)	31
<i>SI Management, LP v. Wininger</i> , 707 A.2d 37, 43 n.14 (Del. 1998).....	19
<i>STAAR Surgical Co. v. Waggoner</i> , 588 A.2d 1130 (Del. 1991).....	19, 24
<i>Swipe Acquisition Corp. v. Krauss</i> , 2021 WL 282542 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2021)	31
<i>In re Wayport, Inc., Litig.</i> , 76 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2013)	19

XRI v. Holifield,
283 A.3d 581 (Del. Ch. 2022)31

Statutes

8 *Del. C.* § 102(a)(4).....25

Other Authorities

7 CFR § 240.14a-101.....39, 41

Balotti & Finkelstein, *Section 225*, § 7.21 (4th Ed. 2023-1 Supp.).....35
